BY: Environmental Matters Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 163

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in the sponsor line, strike "and McIntosh" and substitute "McIntosh, Pitkin, and Sher".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, in line 3, after "sale" insert "or offer for sale"; in lines 3 and 9, in each instance, after "by" insert "certain"; strike beginning with "repealing" in line 7 down through "operator" in line 8 and substitute "exempting certain entities from this Act"; in line 8, strike "a"; in the same line, strike "term" and substitute "terms"; and in line 12, strike "24-1003" and substitute "24-1004".

On pages 1 and 2, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 26 on page 1 through line 14 on page 2, inclusive.

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 2, after line 23, insert:

"THIS SUBTITLE DOES NOT APPLY TO A VENDING MACHINE LOCATED IN AN ESTABLISHMENT THAT IS A BONA FIDE FRATERNAL OR VETERANS ORGANIZATION.

<u>24-1003.</u>".

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 2, in line 26, after "PRODUCTS" insert "<u>UNLESS THE VENDING MACHINE OR</u> MECHANICAL DEVICE:

(1) ACCEPTS ONLY TOKENS; AND

(2) WAS IN USE ON JANUARY 1, 1999";

in line 27, strike "24-1003." and substitute " $\underline{24-1004}$."; and in line 28, strike "24-1002" and substitute " $\underline{24-1003}$ ".

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On pages 4 through 17, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 12 on page 4 through line 36 on page 17, inclusive.